

No. 72063-5
Whatcom County Superior Court No. 13-3-00205-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

In re the Marriage of:

GILLIAN K. HOPSON fka BEN-ARTZI,
Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

DR. ERIC N. BEN-ARTZI,
Respondent-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON FOR WHATCOM COUNTY

The Honorable Deborra Garrett, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

David B. Zuckerman
Attorney for Appellant
1300 Hoge Building
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-1595

2017 SEP 16 11:11:47
SUPERIOR COURT
WHATCOM COUNTY
13-3-00205-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT HAVE A SUFFICIENT BASIS TO RESTRICT DR. BEN-ARTZI FROM TAKING THE CHILDREN TO ISRAEL	7
C. THE TRIAL COURT MADE SEVERAL ERRORS IN DIVIDING THE POTENTIAL PROCEEDS FROM DR. BEN- ARTZI'S PENDING LAWSUITS.....	11
1. The Potential Award From The SEC was Not Subject to Division at all Because It is Not Property but Rather a Mere Expectancy	11
2. The Court Incorrectly Characterized Certain Potential Awards as Community Property Rather than Dr. Ben-Artzi's Separate Property	14
3. The Trial Court did Not Fairly Divide The Expenses of Litigation	19
4. The Trial Court Failed to Take Into Account Dr. Ben-Artzi's Post-Separation Efforts to Further The Litigation	23
D. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY AWARDED MS. HOPSON 100 PERCENT OF A COMMUNITY IRA.....	25
E. THE INCOME IMPUTED TO DR. BEN-ARTZI WAS CLEARLY EXCESSIVE.....	26
F. IF THE TRIAL COURT INTENDED DR. BEN-ARTZI TO PAY FOR A LIFE INSURANCE POLICY IN FAVOR OF MS. HOPSON, THAT WOULD BE AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION	31

G. THE LARGE AWARDS OF MAINTENANCE AND
ATTORNEY FEES CONTRIBUTED TO AN
UNREASONABLE OVERALL FINANCIAL BURDEN ON
DR. BEN-ARTZI32

V. CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Block v. SEC</i> , 50 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Blood v. Blood</i> , 69 Wn.2d 680, 419 P.2d 1006 (1966).....	17
<i>Brewer v. Brewer</i> , 137 Wn.2d 756, 976 P.2d 102 (1999).....	17
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 100 Wn.2d 729, 675 P.2d 1207 (1984).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Cunningham v. Reliable Concrete Pumping, Inc.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 222, 108 P.3d 147 (2005).....	30
<i>Dichter-Mad Family Partners, LLP v. United States</i> , 707 F.Supp.2d 1016 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	13
<i>Donahue v. United States</i> , 870 F.Supp.2d 97 (D.D.C. 2012).....	13
<i>Estate of Baird</i> , 131 Wn.2d 514, 933 P.2d 1031 (1997).....	13
<i>Estrada v. McNulty</i> , 98 Wn. App. 717, 988 P.2d 492 (1999).....	13
<i>Freeburn v. Freeburn</i> , 107 Wash. 646, 182 P. 620 (1919).....	13
<i>In re Marriage of Chandola</i> , 180 Wn.2d 632, 327 P.3d 644 (2014).....	9
<i>In re Marriage of Griswold</i> , 112 Wn. App. 333, 48 P.3d 1018 (2002), <i>review denied</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1023, 66 P.3d 637 (2003)	6, 17, 23
<i>In re Marriage of Shannon</i> , 55 Wn. App. 137, 777 P.2d 8 (1989).....	16
<i>In re Marriage of Skarbek</i> , 100 Wn. App. 444, 997 P.2d 447 (2000)..	6, 17
<i>In re Trierweiler's Estate</i> , 5 Wn. App. 17, 486 P.2d 314, <i>review denied</i> , 79 Wn.2d 1007 (1971)	23
<i>Johnson v. Si-Cor Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 902, 28 P.3d 832 (2001).....	30
<i>Katare v. Katare</i> , 175 Wn.2d 23, 283 P.3d 546 (2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 889, 184 L.Ed.2d 661 (2013).....	8, 9

<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Administrative Review Bd.</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Lundquist v. Lundquist</i> , 923 P.2d 42 (AK, 1996).....	16
<i>Marriage of Leland</i> , 69 Wn. App. 57, 847 P.2d 518, <i>review denied</i> , 121 Wn.2d 1033, 856 P.2d 383 (1993).....	12
<i>Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)	6
<i>Thorndike v. Hesperian Orchards, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn.2d 570, 343 P.2d 183 (1959).....	7
<i>White v. White</i> , 105 Wn. App. 545, 20 P.3d 481 (2001).....	23
